There is hereby appropriated to the Department of Conservation and 36 

Development out of the General Fund, in addition to all other appropriations, the sum of four 37 

thousand, five hundred dollars ($4,500.00) for the fiscal year beginning on July 1, 1969, and 38 

the sum of four thousand, five hundred dollars ($4,500.00) for the fiscal year beginning on July 39 

1, 1970. Said sums are to be used by the Department for the purposes set out in Section 7 of 40 

this Act. 41 

Sec. 9.  On the effective day of this Act, the records, property, supplies and 42 

equipment of the North Carolina Seashore Commission shall be transferred to the Department 43 

of Conservation and Development. There is hereby appropriated to the Department of 44 

Conservation and Development out of the General Fund, in addition to all other appropriations, 45 

the sum of twenty-one thousand, one hundred fifty-two dollars ($21,152.00) for the fiscal year 46 

beginning July 1, 1969, and the sum of twenty thousand, eight hundred eighteen dollars 47 

($20,818.00) for the fiscal year beginning July 1, 1970. Said sums are to be used for the 48 

salaries, expenses, supplies and equipment of the personnel designated to carry out the 49 

functions herein provided for. 50 

Sec. 10.  All laws and clauses of laws in conflict with this Act are hereby repealed.